BTATLE OF NORTH CAROENTE
MINUTES

COUNTY OF MADISON

The Madison Ceunty Board of Commissioners continued their meeting of May 14, 2012
ot Friday, May 25, 2012 at 1:00 p.t1, in the Grand Jury Room, Medison County Courthouse,
Marshall, North Carolina.

In attendance were Chairperson Debbie Ponder, Viee-Chairman Billy Roberts,
Commissioner Bill Briggs, Commissioner Hall Moore, Commissioner Sue Vileinskas, County
Manager Steve Gatrison and Attorney Jamie Stokes.

1.

Upon motion from Commissioner Robetts, seconded by Commissionet Vileinskas the
Board voted unanimously o approve the expenditure of $50,000.00 from 911 Funds for the
purchase of twe 2012 vehicles, one for Emergency Management and one for 911,
1L

The Board heard from representatives from Pierce Group Benefits, Crescent, Blue Cross
Blue Shield and Tucker Administratots in regards to the County’s health insurance benefits.

oL

Upon motion from Commisgioner Vilcinskes, seconded by Commissioner Roberts, the
Beard voted unanimously to-enter into closed session to discuss legal matters.

V.

Upon metion from Commissioner Raberts, seconded by Commissioner Vileinskas, the
Board voted unanimously to teturn to open session,

V.

Upen motion from Commissioner Roberts, seconded by Commissiener Moore, the Board
voted inanimously fo approve the quote from Tucker Administrators as the 2012-2013 Madison
County Employees Health Plan with a stop loss of $40,000.00 and preventive care at zero.

VI
Upon motion from Commissioner Moore, seconded by Commissioner Robetts, the Board

voted unaniraousiy o continue this meeting to Friday, June §, 2012 at 11:00 2.ru. in the Madison
County Courthause, Marshall, North Carolina.

This the 25™ day of May, 2012.

MADISON COUNTY

By: &%uﬁ Jz;d_ R
Debbic Ponder, Chaitman

Board of Commissioners




035

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
MINUTES
COVUNTY OF MADISON

The Madison County Board of Commissioners met in regular session on Monday, June
11, 2012 at 7:00 p.m. in the Courtroom, Madison County Courthouse, Marshall, NC.

In attendance were Chairperson Debbie Ponder, Vice-Chairman Billy Roberts,
Cotmmissioner Bill Briggs, Commissioner Hall Moore, Commissioner Sue Vilcinskas, County
Manager Steve Gasrison, and Attorney Tamie Stokes.

L

Upon motion by Commissioner Raberts, seconded by Commissioner Vilcinakas, the
Baard voted unanimously to approve the agenda as presented.

1L

Upon motion by Commissioner Moore, seconded by Commissioner Roberts, the Board
voted unanimously to approve the minutes of the May 14, 2012 and May 25, 2012 meetings.

I

A public hearing was sonducted by ihe Board as a requirement of the State in order for
the County to receive $113,546.00 in Rural Operating Assistance Program funding to provide
assistance for transportation.

Upon recommendation of Penny Buckner, Community Services Director, and upon
mation of Commissioter Moore, seconded by Commissioner Roberts, the Board voted
unanimously to approve the attached certification as to the County’s Rural Operating Assistance
Program.

v.

Upon recommendation of Jan Shepherd, Interim Health Director, and upon motion of
Commijssioner Roberts, seconded by Commissioner Moore, the Board voted unanimously to
approve a contract with United Healtheare, which will give the Health Department the ability to
directly bill United Healtheare for gervices provided to its insureds, and will, therefore, increase
the ability of the County to collect efficiently from United Healtheare,

V.

Upon recommendation of Connie Harris, Social Services Director, and upon motion. of
Commissioner Roberts, seconded by Commissioner Vilcinskas, the Board voted unanimously to
approve the Maximus Annual Software Maintenance Agreement in the amount of $1875.00.

VL

TIpon recommendation of Connie Harris, and upon motion of Commissioner Roberts,
seconded by Commissioner Moore, the Board voted vnanimously to apptove the employment of
Nancy Allen as an IMC I Adult Medicaid Worker.

V1L

Upon recommendation of Cotinie Harris, and upon motion of Commissicner Moore,
seconded by Commissioner Roberts, the Board voted unanimously to teansfer Donna Davis to a
Sockal Work Supervisor Il in the foster care unit,

VIIL

Upen recommendation of Sam ¥ unsford, Animal Control Director, and upon motion of
Commissioner Maore, seconded by Commissioner Robers, the Board voied unenimously to
employ Sherry Guice as a part-time Anims] Shelter Attendant.

X

Upon recommendation of Steve Garrison, County Manager, and upon motion of
Commissioner Roberts, seconded by Commissioner Mocre, the Board voled unanimously to
approve au agreement with Homeland Security and the Department of Crime Control and Public
Safety.

This agresment provides for the County receiving $1,856.44 in Homeland Security
Funds. There is no County match.




036

VU PR

X

Upon motion of Commissioner Moore, seconded by Commissioner Roberts, t.he Board
voted unanimously ta reappoint Van Franklin to the Nursing Home/Community Advisory
Committee.

XL

Upen metion of Commissioner Mooze, secanded by Commissioner Robert.s, the Board
voted unanimousty to appoint Katie Wabb to the Nursing Home/Community Advisory
Committee replacing Bea Banks who has resignad.

XIIL

Upon motion of Commissioner Roberts, seconded by Commissioner Moor‘a, the Board
voted unanimously to appoint Willa Wyait to the Nursing Home/Community Advisory
Committee replacing Mary Kate Griffin who has resigned.

XIIL

Upon motion of Commissioner Vilcinskas, seconded by Commissioner Roberts, the
Board voted unanimously te approve the JCPC Budget for FY 2012-2013.

XIv.

Ken Maxwell, General Manager of Frontier Communications, appeared hefore the Board
to discuss the probability of improving internet service in the County.

Rv.
Upon motion of Commissioner Roberts, seconded by Commissioner Moore, the Board
vofed unanimously to approve the quote of Surry/Berkley Mid-Atfantic in the amount of
$99,475.00 for the County’s commercial insurance,

XVL

The Board heard from representatives from various insurance companies in regard s to
the County’s worker's compensation insurance. :

XVIL

Upon metion of Commissicner Roberts, seconded by Commissioner Moore, the Board
voted unanimously to approve Budget Amendment #11.

XVIIL
Upon motion of Commissioner Roberts, seconded by Commissioner Moore, the Board
voted unanimously to enter into a contract with the firm Gould, Xillian Group, PA for the 2012
audit,

XIX.

Upon motion of Commissioner Roberts, seconded by Commissioner Moore, the Board
voted unanimously fo approve the attached property and vehicle tax releases and refunds.

XX.

County Manager Steve Garrison presented the proposed 2012-2013 Madison County
Budget Ordinance. '




037

XX

Upon motion of Commissioner Roberts, seconded by Commissioner Moore, the Board
voted unanimously to enter into closed session to distuss legal matters involving the County’s
workers compensation insurance.

KXIL

Upon mation of Commissioner Roberts, seconded by Commissioner Moore, the Board
voted unanimously to return to regulat session.

XXITL
Upen motion of Commissioner Raberts, seconded by Commissioner Moore, the Board
voted unanimously to approve the quote of the North Carolina Association of County
Commissioners for the County’s workets compensation insurance.
RXKIv.
" Upon motion of Commissionez Moore, seconded by Commissioner Roberts, the Board
voted unanimously to continue this meeting to June 22, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. at the Madison
County Courthouse, Marshall, North Carolina.

This the 11™ day of June, 2012.

MADISON COUNTY

BY:

Debbie Ponder, Chairperson
Board of Commissioners
ATTEST:

Larry Leake, Clerk




038

et w immm e i m—— s 0 s e em 4 ammmeme + e i e v e e e m e+ o e s ——

CERTIFILD STATEMENT
FY 2013
RURAL OPERATING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
County of Madison

WHEREAS, the state-funded, formula-based Rural Operating Assistance Program (ROAF) administersd
by the North Carolina Department of Transportation, Public Transportation Division provides funding for
the operating cost of passenger trips and for other transportation services for counties within the state;

WHEREAS, the county uses the mosk recent transportation plans (i.e. CTSP, CTIF, LCP) available and
ather public involvement sirategies to learn about tha transportation needs of agencios atid individuals in
the county before determining the sub-allocation of these ROAP funds;

WHEREAS, the county government or regional public transportation authorities created pursuant to
Asticle 25 or Articke 26 of Chapter 160A of the General Statutes (upon written agrosment with the
municipalities or counties served) are the only eligible recipient of Rurai Operating Assistance Program
funds which are aliocated to the counties based on a formula as described in the Program Guidelines
included in the ROAP application, NCDOT will disburse the ROAP finds only to counties and eligible
transportation authorities and not to any sub-recipients selected by the county;

WHEREAS, the county finance officer witl be considered the county official accountable for the
administration of the Rural Operating Assistance Program in the county, unless otherwise dosignated by
the Board of County Commissioners;

WHEREAS, the passenger irips and transportation services provided with ROAP funds must be
accessible to individuals with disabilities and be provided without dissrimination on the basis of natienal
origin, creed, age, race or gender (FTA C 4702.1A, FTA C 4704.1, Americans with Disabilities Act
1996); and

WHEREAS, the period of performance for these funds will be July L, 2012 to Jupe 30, 2013 regardless
of the date on which ROAP funds are disbursed to the county.

NOW, THERLFORY, by signing below, the duly authorized representatives of the County
of Madison, North Carolina certify that the foltowing statements ave érue apd accurate:

+ The county employed a documented methodology for sub-allocating ROAP finds that involved the
perticipation, of eligible agencies and citizens. Outrench efforts ta inchude the participation of the
slderly and individuals with disabilities, persons with limited English proficiency, minotities and low
income persons in the county’s sub-aliocation decision have been documented.

» The county will advise any sub-recipients about the source of the ROAP funds, specific program
requirements and restrictions, eligible program expenses and reporting requirements. The county will
be responsible for invoicing atty sub-recipients for unexpended ROAY funds a5 needed.

»  The county will monitor ROAP funded services routinely o verify that ROAP funds are being spent
on aliowable activities and that the eligibility of servico recipients is being properly decumented. Ths
county will maintain records of trips and services for five years that prove that an eligible citizen was
provided an sligible service or trip on the billed date, by whatever conveyance at the specified cost.

» The county will be responsible for monitoring the safety, quality and cost of ROAP funded services
and pssures ihat any procurements by subrecipients for contracted services will follow state
guidetines.

e The county will conduct regular evaluations of ROAP funded passenger trips and transpottation
services provided throughout the period of performance.

. The‘ county will only use the ROAP funds to provide trips when other funding sources ure not
avaitable for the same purpose or the other finding sources for the same puipose have been
completely exhausted. .

+  The county assures that the requized matching funds for the FY2013 ROAF can be generated from
fares and/or provided from focal funds.

+  The county will notify the Mobility Development Specialist assigned to the county if any ROAP
funded services are discontinued before the end of the period of performance due to the lack of
fanding. No additional ROAP Tands will be available.

«  The county will provide an accounting of trips, services and expenditures in semi-annual reports to
NCDOT - Public Transportation Division or its designee.

= Any interost carned on the ROAP funds will be expended for eligible program uges as specified in the
ROAP application, The County will include ROAP finds received and expended in its annnal
independent audit on the schedule of federal and state financial assistance. Funds passed through to
other agencies will be identified as such.




039

 The county is applying for the folfowing amounts of FY 2013 Rural Operating Assistance Program

fands:
State-Funded Rural Opernting Assistance Program Allpeated Requested
Biderly & Disabled Transportasion Assistance Program (EDTAP) $350,857 850,857
Empioyment Transpotiation Asslstance Program (EMTL) $7,376 $7,376
Hural General Public Propram (RGF) $35,313 355313
TOTAL $113,546 $113,546

WITNESS my hand and county seal, this 1ith dayef Jupe, 2012.

Signature of Board of County Manager/Administrator
Steve Garrison Debarah Ponder

Signature of Board of County Commyissioners Chairperson

Printed Namo of County Manager/Administraior Printed Name of Chairperson

State of Morth Carolina County of Madison

Signature of County Finance Officer

County Saal Here Darlyne Rhinchart

Frinted Wame of Cornty Finunce Offlcor

ROAP PUBLIC HEARING RECORD

Date Public Notice was published: June 5, 2012

APPLICANT:; Madison Gounty Transportatlon Authority

DATE: June 11, 2042
PLACE: Madison County Courthouse. 2 N. Main Sireet, Marshall, NC 28753

TIME: 7:00pm




T T - g Uy O O U N
i
i
i
Madison County

2011-2013 :
: NG DPS, Division of Juvenile Justice County Funding Allocation i
!
Available Funds: $ §76,672 Looal Mateh: ] 314,049 Rate: 0% :

A Program Agreement Form for each program listed below s inafuded as 2u 1o the £ ity Prevontion gnd

Intarvention Plan,

" o oL - - L0 AL !
v 'Program Provider DEIDP | Local Cash |- 1
’ Funding -Counky |
' {{ICPC Administratlve Finds 51,280 . %
! I
| 21CLS Madison Team Success $33,818 $6,764 $2,361 :
) |
2 duvenile Mediation 55,000 51,000 J
| Project Challenge 531,424, §6,285 ‘
i
: |
: I
7 |
5 i
|
’ i
o @
TOTALS: 571,522 14,049 30 $2,361
i
Unallocated Funds $5,150 .
The ahove plan was derived through a planning process by the Wadison County !
Juvenile Crime Prevention Council and veprosents the County®s Plan for use of these funds in FY M |
i
!
Champerann, Juvenile Crime Prevention Couneil {Datg) i
i
{
Chairperson, Board of County ConLmissioners (Date) :




041

Madizon County

Description

2005 Ad Valorem Tax
2006 Ad Valorem Tax
2008 Ad Vatorem Tax
2009 Ad Valorem Tax
2010 Ad Valorem Tax

Sales Tax

PILT

CHC MIPPA

(Grant Revenues

In Home Aides
Respite Care
tnspactions
Inspection Fees
Zoning Feas
iCell Tower Fees

911 Dispatchers

Salaries
Salaries-Temporary

Board of Commlsslonars

'||Budget Amendment #11

Ad Valorem Tax Interest
4 Valorem Tax Late Listing

"3rd 1/2 Cent Salas Tax

Faderal Ent/tlement Land

senlor Citizen Programs

Habitat-Housing Costs

11-Jun-12

Line (tem

10-3100-1700
10,310¢,1800
10,3100.2005
10.3100.2006
10.31.00.2008
10.3100.2009
10.3100.2010

10,3232.3115

10.3311.2100

10.3439.6400

10.3511.3100

10,3550.3350

10.3435.4100
10.3435.4110
10.3435.4130

10.4331.1210
10.4331.1260

Incraase
§ 22,000.00
$ 1,100.00
$ 300.00
$ 200.00
$ 1,200.00
$ 7,000.00
] 10,600,00
§ 3,000.00
5 1,500.00
5 8,000.00
$ 3,500.00
S 9,000,00

Decrease

$

3,300,00

$  43,552.00

]

5
$

2,000.00

1,345.00
4,000.00




Miscellaneous Supplles
Telephone Expense
Equipmant Malntanance
Vehlcle inturance

IT

Motaor Fuels
Vahlcle Parts
Telephone Expense
Software

Cooperative Extenslon
Retirement

Health Insurance
Unemgleyment Insurance

lanitorial Supplies

Fire Tax

Smokey Mtn. Fire Department

IMars Hill Fire Department
Leicester Fire Department
Laurel Fire Departrment

Spring Creek Flra Department
Smokey Mtn. Fire Department

Mars Hill Fire Department
Leicester Fire Department
Lawgel Fire Departmeant

Spring Creek Fire Department

Vehicle Tax

Town of Mars Hill
Town of Mars Hill

Landfill

State Tire Disposal Fees
White Goods Tax
Temporary Disposal Cards
Disposal Cost Fees

Sale of Recyclables
Disposal Card Fees
Censtruction Demotlition
Waste Dispasal (State)

10.4331.2950
10,4331.3210
10.4331.3520
10.4331.4520

10.4931.2510
10.4931.2530
10.4931.3210
10.4931.40{0

10.4350.1820
10.4950.1830
10.4950,1850
10.4850.2110

15.3187.0150
15.3187.0155
15.3187.0870
15,3187.0185
15.3187.0195
15.4341.,0150
15.4341.0154
15.4341 0170
15.4341.0185
1543410895

20.3100.5100
20.4342.0160

80.3472.4130
80.3472.4180
80.3472.7100
80.3472.8100
80.3472.8101
£0.3472.8110
20.3472.8120
80,3472.8121

W 0 W

i i 1

4 40 W U A W AN A0 I U

220.00
4,400.00
715.00
10.00

400.00
500,00
1,113.00
525.00

3,710.00
5,635.00
265.00
100.00

1,000.00
4,590.00
700.00
500.00
300.00
1,000.00
4,590.00
700.00
500.00
300,00

3,000.00
3,000.00

5,000.00
1,500.00
2,890.00
1,600.00
9,900.00
20,000.00
8,000.00
3,000.00




043

Transport to Market
Escrow Account

Board of Electlons

Salaries - Temporary
Janitortal Services

Office Supplies

Copy Machine Expenses
Telephene Services

Postage

License Coding for Elections
Salaries - Temporary

FICA

| professional Services/Other
Postage

Logal Advertising
Tralning/Employee Educatlon
License Coding for Eiectians

Library

Llbrary Dparations
FOMCL

Socal Services

DoT
naT

EDTAP
EDTAP

Progress Energy
Professional Services/Other
Electricity

Adminsitration

Progress Energy

Crisis Intervention
Professional Services
Travel Subsistence
Medicaid Transportation
Haywaood Elactric
Administration

Health Departmaent

Tripda P Grant
Triple P Grant

Ql Grant
al Grant

80.4720,6960
80.4720.5980

10,4170.1260
10.4170.2110
10.4170.2610
10.41.70. 2620
10,4170.3210
10.4170.3250
10.4170.4000
10.4170.1260
10.4170.1810
10.4170.1990
10.4170.3250
10.4170,3910
10.4170.3950
10.4176.4000

10.6110.5600
10,3611.4420

10,5360,1990
10.3531.3415

10.4524.8470
10.3452.8470

10.5481.6780
10.5310.1950
10,5310.2310
10.3531.3300

30.5481.6780
10.5481.6770
10.5310.1930
10.5310.3120
10.5310.6950
10.5481.6790
10.3531.3300

10.3513.3401
10.5110.3401

10.3513.7002
10.5110.7002

i ur

UE W U U W N U

1w

33,500.00
18,390,00

3,050,00

$
3
]
5
5
§

1,000.00
100.00
1,600,00
100,00
800,00
500.00
3,500.00

5,600.00
5,600.00

]
$

5,063.43
5,063.43

360,00

$
2,500.00
350400

$
1,850.00
$
$
2,600.00
7.88
7.88

325,581.00
325,581.00

]
$

50.00
500,00
500.00
200.00
300.00

1,500.00

5,063.43
5,063.43

2,500.00

1,850.00

1,200.00
1,400.00

3,750.00
3,750.00




LGC-205 {Rev. 2012) CONTRACT TO AUDIT ACCOUNTS
Qf o Ga
Governmental Unit
onmis_14tH cayor MBY 2012 Gould Kilian CPA Group, P.A.
Auditer

100 Coxe Avenue, Ashaville North Caroling

Mailing Address

. hersl referred to ag
the Auditor, and 508D of Commissioners ., Madison County, North Carolina . hereinafler referred
CGovamning Board Covorpmental Linlt

to a3 the Governmental Unlt, agres as follows:

10,

The Auditor shatl audlt ail staterments and disolosures required by generally acespted accounting principles and addhtions} raquired lagel
statements and diselosures of all funds and/or divisions of the Govemimentn] Unit for the perlod begloning o1 , Bt »
and ending Mra30 2012 . The: 1! hiping, and hdividuat fand end gehedules shall be subjected
1o the auditing procedurcs eppiied In the audit of the basfo Aoancial statensents s an opinfon will be rendered in relation to {as applicable)
the governmenta] aclivities, the business-type actlvities, the aggrogate discrately presented component units, each mejor govemmental and
entarprise fnd, and the apgrepate remaining Rind fnformation (aw-mnjor government aud enterprise fndy, the intemel sarvice fand type, and
1he fiduciary fand types).

At & miniranm, the Auditor shall eonduct hiser audit and render his/her repart in aceordance with gencrally avcepted auditing standards, The
Anditer shall pezform the sudit in accordance with Gevernment Auditing Standards If reguired by the State Single Aunlit Implementatlon Act,
as codlfied in Q.. [5%-34, If required by OMB Ciroular A-133 and the Sate Single Audit Implemantation Ast, the suditor shall perform a
Singte Avdlt. This eudit and all associnted workpapera may be subject to review by Federal and State agencles in accardanco with Fedenl and
State laws, ingluding the siaflhs of the Offics of Stats Auditor (OSA) and the LG, 17 the audit and/or workpapars are found in this raview o
bo substandard, the rosults of the review may be farwarded to the Notth Carofine State Board of CPA Hxariners,

This confract conternplates i unqualified apinion being rendered. If financial are nat prepared In d with generally
accepted acceunting principles (GAAF), or the staterents fail to include all disalosures required by GAAR, please provide an expleuation for
that departure from QAAP in an attachunent.

This contract contemplates n unqualified apinion being rendersd, The audit shall include sach tests of the accounting recards and such ather
ruditing procedures as are considered by the Auditer ko be neocssary in the circwingtanocs, imitatfons letions e which
ol fagd to & qualification should be fulty explained i an nttashmgat to this contfrat "

IFthls audit engapement ia subject to the standards for audit ay defined In Gavernment Andlting Sicmderds, July 2007 revisions, igsued by the
Comptroller Genersl of the United Statas, thon by accepting this engapetment, the Auditor warrants that he has met the requirsments for a poer
review and continuing education is specified In Government Auditing Standavds, The Auditor agrees to provide a copy of theis most recen

view report less of the g ¢ priar pees 1y rt to the Govemmental Uit and the Beeretary of the Loeal Goventment
Comumission prior to the execution of the avdit contract. (See Tiam 22) If the audit finn teceived a peer roview rating other then pass, the
auditor shall not eontract with any Eocal Govermment Unifs without first conteoting the Seoretary of the Loca] Gavermment Comnission for a
peer review analyais that may result in additional contractval fequirements.

If the audis engrgement ix not subject to Government Accommting Standards, the Anditor shall provide sn explenation 29 to why in an
attachment.

1t is agreed that time is of the cssence ln this contract. All andits are to be performed and the teport of audit snbsited to the SLOED within
four months of fiscal year end. Audii repost is due on: Qctokac] 202 . If it hecomen necessary to athend this dus
date or the audit foe, an smended contract along with & writien explanetion of tho delay must be submilted to the Secretary of the Laoal
Govemment Comumiseton for appeoval,

Tt 49 agreed that generally aceapted auditing standards include a roview of the Govarmmental Unit's systars of Intemel centrol and accounting

ar the syslems refate to gocobntabilly of funds, adh to budget i and adt 1o law requitements, 1n addition, the

Andhor will make a writish repost, which may or pay nat be 2 part of the wriden repurt of audlt, to the Governing Doard setiing forth his

findings, tagather with his dations for {mpr That written report must include ail tmatters defined as “significant deficlencies

and materisl woaknessas” in AU 325 of the AICPA Professianal Standards. The Auditor shall fite » copy of that veport with the Scoreiary o
1 g Commission,

the N,

All local povernment and public suthoity cowacts for audit or mudit-related work Tequirs the approval of the Secrstary of the Local
Gavemuont Coramission, This includes annual o spesial sudits, agreed upon procedutes related o Iseraal Conirol, bookkeeping or other
assistance necessary to prepare the Unit's records for audit, financial staternent preparation, any finance-related investigations, or any other
audit-rehated work in the State of North Carolina. Inveices for services vendeared nmder #1ese contracts shall not be paid by Hin Governmenty
Uniit unti} the invoics Hos heen approved by the Seoretary of the Loeal {iovemment Commpissian, (This alse ineludes any progress billings.)
[GL8. 159434 and 115C447] The procesa for invoica approval has changed. Al invoices for Audit work must be submitted by email in PDF
Format to Mo Seeretsry of the Logal Government Comunissfon for approval,  The favoicss must be emalled to: lpcinvolcesiinsirensurer. oo]
Banai! Bubjest line should read “unit pame — involce. The PDF invoice marked approved with spproval date will be relumed by email to the
Auditor for thein to present to ths Loeal Government Unit for payment,  Approval is vot tequired on coutracts and invoices for systom
impeovements and similar services of & non-auditing pature,

In conslderation of the satisfactory performanee of the provisions of fhis agresment, tho Govemnmental Unit shall pey to the  Audltor, npon
approval by the Senretary of the Local Glavernmont Comimission, the following fee, which Includes any eost the Auditor may Incur fom work
paper of peer veviews of any other quality assurance program required by third partiss (Federal and State grantor and oversight agencies er
otlier organlzatlons) os required under the Federal and State Siugle Audit Aotar

Year-end bookkeeping assistance — {For awdifs subjaci to Governmens Auditing Standards, this is Umited to bookkesping sarvices
permiited by revised Independ, Stardards] -0

e 48500

$4,000 Total: $52,500

Preparaton of the amual financlal

Prior to submission of the completed sudited Gnancial report, applicable complianes reports and amended contract (if required) auditors may
aubmit igvaicos for approval for services rendered, not to exosed 75% of the total of the stated fecs shove. If the t confragted fee is not
{ized in tolal, foveicos Por services rendered mey be approved for up to 75% of the prior yenr audit fke. This 75%"cap-for infeiim involce
appi i tiis f 3 14 5

The audftar working with a local gavernmental unit that has cutstanding revenue bonds will include in the notes te the audited financial
siatements, whether or not required by the reveme bond documents, a caleutation demonstrating oofmpliance with the revense fond rate
covenant. Additlonally, the audiior should be aware that auy cther bond compli or rdditlonal reports required in the
anthorizing ond do need to ba submitied to the Local G t Commission gi usly with the Local govemment's audited
financial staternonts unlesa othsrwiss speoified in the bond duouments.

ARer completing the sudit, the Auditor shall submit to the Governing Board a written report of andit. This report shail nclude but not be
limited to the following {nformation: (a) Management's Discussion and Analysis, (b) the finaucial statements and notos of the governmental
unit and all of its compenent units prepercd in accerdance with genemily accepted i inciples, {c) suppl y information
requested by the cllent o reeuired for full disolosure under the faw, and () the Auditor's opinion on the material presented, The Auditor shall
ﬁ.ll'l:!iﬁdh the required number of coples of the repert of sudit 1o the Governing Board os soon as practical after the class of the accountlng
periad.




20)

b1

22

23

hild

&

1f tite sudit firm is required by tha NC CPA Board or the Secretary of the Local Government Commission to have a pre-isau review of
thels audit work, thers must bo 4 statement added to tha engagement {etier specifying the pre-i review including a that the
Unit of Government will not be billed for the pre~issuance review. The pre-lssuance roview must be performed prior o the completed Audit
being submitted to the Local Govermnent Commisaion, The pre-issusnce report must accompany the sudit report upon submission to the
Looal Goverimant Commiaslon.

The Auditor shall slectronically submit the report of audit ta the Local Geveromant Cammission when {or prior to} submitting the invoice for
services rendered,  The report of sudit, as filed with the Secretary of the Locel Goverament Commizslon, becomes a matter of publie record for
nspeotion and review in the offices of the Secretary by any interested parties, Any subsequent revisions to these repors mist be sent fo the
Secretary of the Local Qovemment Commission, Thess avdited financial statementa are nsed In the preparation of Official Staternants for debt
offtringd {the auditers® opinien is nat inchaded), by municipel bond rating services, to fulfill secondary market disclosnze requirements of the
Securities end Exchange Cormission, end other lawfil purposes of the government, without subseguent consent of the suditor. If it ia
determined by the Local Government Commaisslon that correctlons need to ba made to the unit's financial statements they should be provided
withi three days of aotification unless, axcther time frame a agreed to by the Looa! Govemment Comimiesion.

The Local Government Comtission'a pragess for sobntiting contracts, audit seports and fnvolces are subjast to change, Auditors shoold use
the submlssion process fin effect at the time of submission.

In addition, if tha Nerth Caroling Office of the State Auditor desigustes certald programs to be audited as major programs, a tumarcund
document and a representation letter addressed to the Stete Audltor shali be submitted to the Loeal Government Commieslon.

Should circumstances dieclased by the audit call for a more detailed investigation by the Auditor than necessery under ordinary circumstances,
the Auditor ghall inform the Goveming Board in wriling of the need for such additlonal investigation and the additioral compensation
required therefore, Upon appravat by the Secretary of the Local Government Commission, this agreement may be varled or changed to Inclede
1ha {ncveased tima andior compansation e may bo agresd upon by the Govetning Board and the Auditor,

If an approved contract needs to be varled or ohanged for any teasox, the clangs must be made in writlng, sfgned and dated by all partles and
pre-sudited if the changs includes a change In avdit fee. This docurent and a written explanaticn of the change must bs submitted by email In
PDF farmit to the Secretary of the Local overmment Commission for appraval. Tha portal address to upload your amended contract sod
Letter of explanation documents is  http:iietreasurer.slgfd leapfilenat Nog effective unlass o
Sseretary of the Local Government Commiasion, the Governing Bosrd, and the Auditor,

Taped T

Whenever the Auditor uses an eogagemsnt letter with the client, Item 17 is to be ing the lattor and

1 copy of the engagement [etter to the contradt to Incorporate the engagement letier into the contract, Tn cuse of cenfilet betwean the tarras of
the exgagsment letter and the terms of this contrect, jhe terms of this soniract will cogtral, Fngagerment leter lerms ars _dar:m::i to be void
wless the confilcting terms of this contract are spscifically deleted In Ttem 22 of this contract. Engagement letters containing Indemniileation
alauses will not be approved by the Local Govemment Commigsion.

Special provisions shawld b limited, Please st any special provisions {n an atiachment.

Sea Engagemant Leltar )

A sepnra?a %ommut should not be mads for each division to be audited or report w_ha submitied, A separate sontraot must be executed for each
compossnt gatt wiich ie & local government and for which & separate audit repert is fssued,

ted, pre.audited, physicafly signed by all parties and submitted in PDF format ineluding wait and auditor signatures
e ey ot e s o o, ”l'hgs current partal addross to upload your contragtual dogupeents 1s
arn pot accepted at thig time,  inchidsd Witk fhis-cpitdct dre

Thess Tnbtrioilon ste subject to thohge, Plidse chegk the NC

The contract §s not vaiid until it is approved by the Local Government Commlission. Tha staff of the Local Govemment Comeaission shall
notify the unit and auditor of contreot approvsl by emafl. The andlt ghonld not be started bafore the conttact 13 approved.

Thera are no other agrsestients betwesn the perties herste and no other agrecmeants relative heseto that shall be.en.(brccubla ualess entered into
in accordance with the procedure set out herein aid approved by the Secsstary of the Loval Government Commission,

All of the sbove paragraphs are understood and shall apply to this wgreament, excepl the following numbered paragraphs shall be delvted: (See
Ttem L6}

All communications regarding Audit cantract requests for modification or ofileial approvals witl be sent to the gmail
Aditresses provided in the Fallowing areas.

dit Firm Slgnatures Usit Slgnatures (coutinuzdy
it _Gould Iilan GPA Oratp, P.A,

by
(Chair nf Audit Committee- ploase type ur print uamc)

Chartes E. Killlan

it

ass type or print nama)
{Signatura of Audit Cornmittee Chairpersen)

¢Sibmature of anthorized audit firm represontative} Dats N/A
(If umit has no avdit committes, this sestion should bs merked
all Address of AUdiE Piom: RIASY
killan@gk-cpa.com
This instrument has been preandited in the rmanner required by The Local
Tite Govemnment Budget and Fiscal Control Act or by tha Sehaol Budgst and

Fiseal Control Act, Additionally, the following date ia the date this sugit
coniract was approved by the goveming budy.

Ui Sgnatures: Darlyne Rhineharl
pl Dabhie Pond er, Chair ' Govemmontal UnlL Finauce Cfiicer (Please typa or print nzme]
{Blease typs ar print name and thie)

(Signafure)

Bmill Addpsss ﬁfﬁluéﬁtd_ﬂfﬁp‘ér
a drhinehart@madisoncountyne.org




SHARRARD, McGeE & Co,, PA, camr BmA0a1D
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ATCOUNTANTS » CONSULTANTS - FAX (3361 s@Ge 3G
1321 LONG STRELT « POST OFFIGE ROX Ba%s * HIGH POINT, NORTH CAROLINA 27 358

QFFICEs
Hlaw aoiNT
OREENESGRG

Systern Reviaw Ranort
July 13,2011

To the Owners of
Gould Killlan CPA Group, P.A, and the
Paer Review Committee of the North Carolina Assoclation of Certifled Public Acccurtanits

We have reviewed the system of quality control for the accounting and auditing practice
of Gould Killian CPA Group, P.A, (the firm) In éffect for the year ended lanuary 31, 2011, Our
peer review was conducted in accordance with the Standards for Performing and Reporting on
Pear Revlews established by the Peer Review Board of the American Institute of Certifled Public
Accountants, The firm is responsible Tor designing a system of quality control and somplying with
it to provids the firm with reasonable assurance of performing and reporting In conformity with
applicable professional standards In all materlal raspects. Our responsibility Is to exprass an
apinion on the design of the systam of quality control and the firm's compliance therawith based
on our review, The nature, objectives, scope, limitations of, and the procedures performed in 2
System Review are described In the standards at www.aicpa.org/prsurimary,

As required by tha standards, engagaments selected for raview Incheded engagemants
performed under Government Auditing Standards‘ and audits of employee henefit plans.

tn our opinlon, the system of quality cantrol for the accounting and auditing practice of
Gould Killian CPA Group, P.A. in effect for the year ended January 31, 2011, has been suitably
deslgned and complied with to provide the firm with reasonable assurance of parforming and
reporting in conformity with applicable professianal standards In sl materlal respects. Firms can
receive a rating of pass, pass with deficlency(les] or foil. Gould Kilian CPA Group, P.A. has

ecaived a peear raview rating of Pass.
I AR T

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
COUNTY OF MADISON

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the County of Madison will conduct a public hearing to
congider the adoption of the budget for Madison County for fiscal year 2012-2013 at 7:00 p.m.
on Thursday, June 28, 2012 in the Madison County Courtrosm, Marshall, NC.

The Counly Manager’s proposed budget will be filed in the County Finance Qffice on
June 18,2012 for public inspection.

The public is invited to attend and participate in the public hearfng to be heid on the 28%.

This the 8™ day of June, 2012.

DEBBIE PONDER, Chair
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS




047

May 2012 Property Foh.. e for Juna 2012 Meating

Late
Disposal | lat
NAME County | Fire fee fee's | Int | TOTALS REASON
Idylwood Pioperties $208.04] §8.08 $214.12(2008 blll lot was sold in 2006 discovered io acet 27039
ldylwood Poperties $208.04( &8.08 N $214.12| 2008 blll lot wes sold In 2008 discoverad to acct 27039
|idyiwoad Ppoperties §226.24| 56.08 $234.32[2010 hill lot was sold In 2006 discovered 1o acct 27039
Idylwaood Ppoperties 5226.24| $8.08 B $284.3212071 bill lot was sold in 2006 discovared to acct 27032
Marchese, fSherry . $130.00 - $190.00no water or power pef solld waste
Fanzenhaden, Wilkam $1B.17_ §i.62 - $10.99 mohile hame was sokd -
Panzenhagdbn, William 31817 $1.82 $19.99/mobile home was sald
Roberts, Npvada, $84.25; 10,10 51044 $114.79{2010 blll should have been coded for alderly exemption
Roberts, Ngvada §a7.65] $9.39 $161.00 $258.04]2011 bili should have been coded for elderly exemption
Roberts, Npvada $80.71] $10.80 $21.40 %113.01]2008 bill should have baen caded for elderly exemption
JOTALS $1,163.61] $68.85  $851.00] $o1.84 §0.00] _ $1,612.70
May 2012 Vehicla Rele. 48 for June 2012 Mesting
NATIE County | Clty Flre | Interest | TOTALS REASON
Blai], Rlchard §42.74 $7.03 $60.77! released bill to Buncombe County
E}o%&lmr $108.20] $36.50 §204,70(2072 bill tumed tag In with time remaining per coltections
‘Eg_ nar, Victor $6.66 $0.60 $7.26(2071 bill turned lag in with ime remaining per sollections
Chahdler, Joseph $23.94 $2.17 $28,11]2017 bill turned tag in wiih time remaining per collections
Enlglish, Wanda 343,62 $43.62|not in city imits
[Fountain, Scottle $47 .88 %7.70 555582011 bill turned tag In with time remalning per collections
Fox Caralyn $134.74 $19.26 $162.69] released bill to Buncombe County o
Gomf, Angsligue $50.40 4.50 $54.90] adjusted value io purchase ptice B
$1.85 30.26 $2.11[raloased bill to Buncomba County ]
$9.50 31,40 $10.80|2012 bill turned tag n wih time remaining per callections
$13.18 _$1.18 14.34 | edjusted value of vehicle by 25% for tote] loss claim
$21.88 b0.76 522.15: released bil to Buncombe Gounty 1
$13.10 b2.11 15.21|released bii io Bungombe Gounty ]
Huipter, Janniier $1.82 i $7.82(2012 bill turmed tag in with time remalning par coltections
[Huijter, Jaremy $34.61 $3.00 $37.70 [taxpayer pd bil 2011-07-G0340 for tax year 2011 i
ledbin, Matthew $77.46 fhom $84.5372011 bill tumed tag In with time rernaining pet collections
R $9.58 $8.58|released bill to Buncarnbe Gounty
R | %3384 _ $5.41 $30.05|adjusted value to vehicle appraisal .
| Steffing, Matihew 53340 $2,04 $25.74[2017 bill turned tag In with ime remaining per cotiactlons
IThdmag, James $15.46| $15.46 not in city limits ]
Wiellker, Doris §173.60 $173.60|adjusied valug fo bill of sale
W#han, Raobin 51,16 $1.06 §2 2212011 il turned tag in with time remaining per collections
Withtt, Willa §77.97 §77.87 |not in oity limits
TOFALS $030.52| 5283 61| $64.42|  B0.00] F1,128.65]
May 2012 Refuna. .r June 2012 Weating
Disposal| Late list
NAME County| City | Fire |fee fee's fnt | TQTALS REASON .
\dylwood|Properties | $206.04 $8.08 1 %214.12|lot was sold in 2006
Ledford, Larry $207,00 | $207.00|business na longer in operaticn released per solid wasle
Preancll, Nadine $190.00 $180.00 no waler or sawer per solid waste
}ﬁoberts. Nevada $11.98 L o $11.94| 2008 bill shauld have bsen coded for eldery exemption
Raberis, [Nevada $6.31 $0.74 $7.06| 2007 bill should have been ¢oded for elderly exemption
Roberts,[Nevada | $95.95 $11,02 $10.65 §117.52|2008 hill should have heen cadad for alderly exemptlon
TOTALSY §320.26} $0.00]$19.84[ $397.001_ 1055 $0.00} $747.65




